

10-17803/10-17878

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BIG LAGOON RANCHERIA, a Federally  
Recognized Indian Tribe,**

Plaintiff and Appellee/Cross-  
Appellant,

v.

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Defendant and  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

No. CV 09-1471 CW (JCS)  
Hon. Claudia Wilken, District Judge

**APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA'S COMBINED REPLY AND  
RESPONSE BRIEF**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
SARA J. DRAKE  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
RANDALL A. PINAL  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 192199  
110 West A Street, Suite 1100  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 645-3075  
Fax: (619) 645-2012  
Email: Randy.Pinal@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
State of California*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction and Argument Summary .....	1
Reply Argument on Appeal .....	5
I.    The district court erred in denying the State’s Rule 56(f) request for a continuance to conclude outstanding discovery .....	7
A.    The district court’s determination regarding subject matter jurisdiction is reviewed de novo.....	7
B.    The district court did not deny the State’s request for a Rule 56(f) continuance because the State was dilatory in conducting discovery. ....	9
C.    This Court cannot make a factual finding that the State had been dilatory in conducting discovery.....	11
D.    Big Lagoon misrepresents the district court’s prior discovery ruling. ....	12
E.    Reversal is warranted even under the abuse-of-discretion standard. ....	14
II.   The district court erred in finding there is no genuine issue of material fact concerning Big Lagoon’s standing as a federally recognized tribe or the status of its land .....	17
A.    Big Lagoon waived the argument that only congress can terminate Big Lagoon’s status as a federally recognized tribe.....	19
B.    The State can judicially challenge Big Lagoon’s status as a federally recognized tribe. ....	21
C.    Land status is not a political question and is subject to judicial review. ....	25
Response on Cross-Appeal .....	32
Statement of Issues .....	33
Statement of Facts.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Argument.....	36
I. Big Lagoon’s cross-appeal is moot and must be dismissed .....	36
II. The district court correctly found the State could negotiate for environmental protection.....	41
A. IGRA contemplates negotiation of environmental impact provisions in class III gaming compacts. ....	46
B. IGRA’s legislative history does not indicate congress intended to preclude States from negotiating for environmental protection. ....	49
C. <i>Rincon</i> does not require a different result.....	51
1. <i>Rincon</i> did not hold a State’s use of the compacting methodology to negotiate for environmental protection is inconsistent with IGRA’s purpose. ....	52
2. <i>Rincon</i> did not hold that negotiations for environmental protection are not directly related to gaming activities under IGRA. ....	54
D. Federal regulations envision the use of compact provisions as mechanisms to protect the environment and public health and safety. ....	57
E. The Indian canon does not apply here and would not help Big Lagoon in any event.....	58
Conclusion.....	62
Addendum .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adler v. Fed. Republic of Nig.</i> 219 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009).....	40
<i>AmeriTitle Inc. v. Gilliam County</i> No. CV 09–318–SU, 2011 WL 4760811 (D. Or. Apr. 26, 2011).....	21
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	58
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	37
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	58, 59
<i>Ass’n. of Flight Attendants v. Mesa Air Group</i> 567 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	25
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	50
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	57
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	14, 18, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Norton</i> 389 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23, 25
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> 393 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (W.D. Okla. 2005).....	27
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx, Corp.</i> 494 U.S. 384, 398 (1990). .....	13, 14
<i>De Pulido v. Comm’r of Social Sec.</i> No. 1:10-cv-01799 LJO JLT, 2012 WL 253327 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2012) .....	20
<i>Ferrell v. ConocoPhillips Pipe Line Co.</i> No. 5:09-cv-00431-RRP-OP, 2010 WL 1946896 (C.D. Cal. May 12, 2010).....	20
<i>Garcia v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC</i> No. CV-09-0891-PHX-GMS, 2009 WL 2782791 (D. Ariz. Aug. 31, 2009).....	21
<i>Garrett v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> 818 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Guidiville Band of Pomo Indians v. NGV Gaming, Ltd.</i> 531 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16, 18
<i>Gupta v. Thai Airways Int’l, Ltd.</i> 487 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Hall v. Norton</i> 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> 891 F.2d 235 (9th Cir. 1989).....	59
<i>Hibbs v. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20, 32, 44, 45
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> 475 U.S. 709 (1986).....	11, 15
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> 147 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2001) <i>aff’d</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	47, 48, 60, 61
<i>In re Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.</i> 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Indep. Towers of Washington v. Washington</i> 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20, 32, 44, 45
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc. v. Heckler</i> 464 U.S. 67 (1983) .....	37
<i>IRS v. Pattullo</i> 271 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Engler</i> 304 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> 57 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria v. Schwarzenegger</i> No. Civ. S-03-2327 WBS/GGH, 2004 WL 1103021 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2004) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. United States</i> 830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Moe v. United States</i> 326 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> 339 U.S. 309 (1950).....	15
<i>NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc. v. Judicial Council of Cal.</i> 488 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007).....	37, 38
<i>Nebraska ex rel. Bruning v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> 625 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> 523 F. Supp. 2d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	50
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	37
<i>Patchak v. Salazar</i> 632 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 845 (U.S. Dec. 12, 2011) (No. 11-247).....	26, 29
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Tribe of Indians</i> 816 F. Supp. 769 (D.R.I. 1993), <i>aff’d sub nom. Rhode Island v.</i> <i>Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger</i> 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> 64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994).....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Nation v. Norton</i> 240 F.3d 1250,1260-67 (10th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Sec’y of Interior v. California</i> 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	50
<i>Seldovia Native Ass’n, Inc. v. Lujan</i> 904 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1990).....	59
<i>South Dakota v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States Dep’t of Interior v. South Dakota</i> 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	29
<i>United States v. 1.377 Acres of Land</i> 352 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Catholic Healthcare West</i> 445 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	24, 25
<i>Voggenthaler v. Maryland Square, LLC</i> No. 18-cv-01618-RCG-GWF, 2010 WL 1553417 (D. Nev. Apr. 14, 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Von Kennel Gaudin v. Remis</i> 282 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Renz</i> 795 F. Supp. 2d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	20
<i>Western Shoshone Business Council v. Babbitt</i> 1 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 1993).....	25



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i>	
115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997).....	59
<i>Wind River Mining Corporation v. United States</i>	
946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i>	
512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i>	
437 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2006).....	27

**STATUTES**

5 United States Code	
§§ 701-706.....	3
§ 702.....	23
25 United States Code	
§ 465.....	26
§ 479.....	26
§ 2702(1).....	34
§§ 2703(4)-(5).....	1
§ 2703(5).....	22
§ 2703(5).....	21
§ 2704.....	57
§ 2709.....	57
§§ 2710(d)(1).....	26
§ 2710(d)(1)(C).....	21
§ 2710(d)(1)(C).....	1
§ 2710(d)(3)(A).....	10
§ 2710(d)(3)(C).....	46
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(vi).....	47, 49, 59, 60
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(vi)-(vii).....	46
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii).....	47, 48, 60, 61
§ 2710(d)(4).....	51, 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§2710(d)(7)(A)(i).....	21
§ 2710(d)(7)(B).....	1
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii).....	38
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv).....	39
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(vi).....	40
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii).....	39
§ 2719.....	26
28 United States Code	
§ 2201 et seq.....	25
§ 2401(a).....	32
§ 2409a(a).....	28
California Public Resource Code § 30240(a) .....	50
Pub. L. No. 103-454, §§ 101-104, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994) Federally Recognized List Act of 1994 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 479a et seq.)	19
Pub. L. No. 103-454, § 102(2) .....	22
Pub. L. No. 103-454, § 103(4) .....	22
Pub. L. No. 103-454, § 103(7) .....	24
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
Rule 11 .....	14
Rule 11(b).....	13
Rule 56(d).....	2
Rule 56(f) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

25 C.F.R.	
§ 151.12(b) .....	27, 29
§ 502.22 (2008).....	16, 57
73 Fed. Reg. 6019, 6020, 6022-23 (Feb. 1, 2008) .....	57
S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 307 .....	49, 50, 53, 56, 58
